RESOLUTION NO. 92-6

RESOLUTION REQUIRING PERSONS HIRED AS EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS TO REIMBURSE BOISE COUNTY THE COSTS OF THE HEPATITIS B IMMUNIZATION OR TO SERVE AS AN EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER RECEIVING SAID IMMUNIZATION

WHEREAS, the regulations of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration require that Emergency Medical Technicians be immunized against Hepatitis B immediately upon entering into service;

AND WHEREAS, Boise County is willing to pay the \$125.00 cost of said immunization provided the Emergency Medical Technician serves for a period of at least one (1) year after receiving the immunization;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Boise County, Idaho, that all Emergency Medical Technicians who are immunized against Hepatitis B, at the cost of Boise County, shall reimburse Boise County the costs of the immunization or shall serve for a period of least one (1) year after receiving said immunization;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that each Emergency Medical Technician shall be required to sign a copy of this Resolution before being immunized against Hepatitis B, to show that the Emergency Medical Technician agrees to reimburse Boise County the costs of the immunization unless the Emergency Medical Technician serves for a period of at least one (1) year after receiving the immunization, in which case the Emergency Medical Technician will not have to reimburse Boise County.

Violations of the provisions of this Resolution shall give rise to a civil action which may be commenced by Boise County for restitution of any and all sums paid by Boise County for the immunization against Hepatitis B, plus costs and reasonable attorneys fees.

PASSED AND ADOPTED This _ \(\frac{\frac{1}{2}}{2} \) day of June, 1992.

Boise County Board of Commissioners

Mary Hanson, Chairman

Andrew F. Russo

Don Weilmunster

ATTEST:

Arlene C. Kolar, Clerk of Board